ORDINANCE No. 184111

* Accept and appropriate a grant in the amount of \$824,764 from the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Program Grant to prevent or reduce crime and violence (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds

- 1. The Police Bureau applied to U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance for a grant in the amount of \$824,764 for the Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Program Grant on June 21, 2010.
- 2. The U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance has notified the City of Portland that it will award a grant for the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Program Grant to the Police Bureau in the amount of \$824,764.
- 3. The City wishes to accept grant funding on behalf of the JAG-designated disparate jurisdictions, the County of Multnomah and the City of Gresham. The City will serve as fiscal agent and administrator for the grant. Intergovernmental agreements were executed with each jurisdiction in order to obligate agency roles and responsibilities.
- 4. The allocations are as follows: City of Portland, \$405,649; Multnomah County, \$318,723; and City of Gresham, \$100,392.
- 5. The grant award period is October 1, 2009 to September 30, 2013.

NOW THEREFORE, The Council directs:

- a. The Mayor is hereby authorized to accept on behalf of the City of Portland a grant from the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance for the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Program Grant in the amount of \$824,764.
- b. The FY 2010/2011 budget is hereby amended as follows:

<u>GRANTS FUND</u> Fund 217 Business Area – PL00 Bureau Program Expenses – \$624,115

c. The OMF Grants Office is authorized to perform all administrative matters in relation to the grant application, grant agreement or amendments, requests for reimbursement from the grantor, and to submit required online grant documents on the Mayor's behalf.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay would unnecessarily delay the City's ability to perform the activities authorized by the grant; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council: SEP 15 2010

Mayor Sam Adams Captain Chris Uehara Prepared by: Bob Del Gizzi

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland alasan Deputy

1250

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 184111 Title

1/10

* Accept and appropriate a grant in the amount of \$824,764 from the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Program Grant to prevent or reduce crime and violence (Ordinance)

 \checkmark

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Adams	CLERK USE: DATE FILED SEP 1 0 2010				
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL					
	LaVonne Griffin-Valade				
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams	Auditor of the City of Portland				
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz					
Position 2/Works - Fish	By: Sheran Tansons				
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	Deputy				
Position 4/Safety - Leonard	ACTION TAKEN:				
BUREAU APPROVAL					
Bureau: Police					
Bureau Head: Chief Michael Reese					
Prepared by: Bob Del Gizzi					
Date Prepared: 9/7/2010					
Financial Impact Statement					
Completed Amends Budget					
Not Required					
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
in document. Yes I No 🖂					
Council Meeting Date 9/15/2010					
City Attorney Approval					

AGENDA		FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
Start time:			5	YEAS	NAYS
Total amount of time needed:		1. Fritz	1. Fritz	\checkmark	
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)		2. Fish	2. Fish	V	2
CONSENT	-	3. Saltzman	<mark>3</mark> . Saltzman		
REGULAR Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)		4. Leonard	4. Leonard	V	
		Adams	Adams	V	